FORM PTO-1595 [Rev. 6-93] OMB No. 0651-0611 (erb. 4/94) Tab sellings $\Box \Box \Box \Upsilon$ To the Honorable Commissione	08-07-1998	ER SHEET Y	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(les): Or Tropaedic Biosy 15990 N Greenway Scottsdate, AZ. Additional name(a) of conveying party(lea) attack		2. Name and address of re Name: SILICCN VAL	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date:	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name_ ————————————————————————————————————	Street Address:	_Slate:ZIP:95054
4. Application number(s) or patent num If this document is being filed togeth A. Patent Application No.(s) See Exhibit B	ner with a new application, th	B. Palent No.(s) See Exhiloit ad7 X Yes O No	3
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be ma Name: SILICON VALLEY E Internal Address: LOAN DOC. / NC 816	iled: BANK GROUP	6. Total number of application 7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41) (A. Enclosed CHE (D. Authorized to be char	s. 240.00
Street Address: 3003 TASMAN City: SANTA CLARA State: Company 5336225 01 FC:581	ZA ZIP: 95054		page If paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and but the original document. The original document. Name of Person Signing	ellef, the foregoing information alignments of pages including cov	PATEN PATEN PATEN	T 7-13:48 ME: 026 Date

EXHIBIT B

Patents

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
Bone Fastening Device	5,336,225	8/9/94
Bone Screw	5,743,914	4/28/98
Apparatus for Attaching Soft Tissue to Bone	5,522,843	6/4/96
Apparatus for Attaching Soft Tissue to Bone	5,720,766	2/24/98
Apparatus for Attaching Soft Tissue to Bone	International PCT Publication W/095/22930	8/3/95
Medullary Suture Anchor	5,464,425	11/7/95
Medullary Suture Anchor	5,728,100	5/17/98

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0264

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of June 19, 1998 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and Orthopaedic Biosystems LTD., Inc. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated June 19, 1998 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0265

Address of Grantor:	Orthopaedic Biosystems LTD., Inc.
15990 N. Greenway-Hayden Loop, Suite 100	By: Clay Da
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	Title: Chah Wen + CEO
Attn:	
	BANK:
Address of Bank:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
4455 East Camelback Road, Suite E-290 Phoenix, AZ 85018	By: Implent Title: Assistant Vice Resident

GRANTOR:

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application Date

None

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
PeBA	1,975,301	5/21/96

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

Registration/ Application Number Registration/ Application Date

None

PATENT REEL: 9360 FRAME: 0269